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May 11, 2022

Dear Canoe Slalom Athletes, Coaches, and Families,

Following the successful completion of the 2022 USA Canoe Slalom Team Trials, we are pleased to announce the 2022 
USA Canoe Slalom Teams nominations and the list of athletes committed to representing the USA in the international 
competitions. Because several athletes declined nominations, we named the replacement athletes according to the 2022 
ACA Canoe Slalom Selection Procedures, section 7.

In sports and health,

Rok Sribar, Ph.D.
ACA GM High-Performance Programs

Nominations to the 2022 USA Canoe Slalom National Team

Women’s Kayak (WK1)
1. Evy Leibfarth
2. Ria Sribar
3. Marcella Altman1

Women’s Canoe (WC1)
1. Evy Leibfarth
2. Isabella Altman1

3. Marcella Altman1

Women’s Extreme Slalom (WX1)
1. Evy Leibfarth
2. Ria Sribar
3. Isabel Long
4. Laura Plata

Men’s Kayak (MK1)
1. Tyler Westfall
2. Joshua Joseph
3. Kaelin Friedenson

Men’s Canoe (MC1)
1. Zachary (Bug) Lokken
2. Casey Eichfeld
3. Nathaniel Francis

Men’s Extreme Slalom (MX1)
1. Merle Long
2. Kaelin Friedenson
3. Kyler Long
4. Tren Long

1 Does not meet the ACA Quality Criteria; however, has the right 
to compete.

https://americancanoe.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/02/2022-USA-CSL-National-Team-Athlete-Selection-Procedures-v4.pdf
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Nominations to the 2022 USA U23 Canoe Slalom National Team 

U23 Women’s Kayak (WK1) 
1. Ria Sribar 
2. Laura Plata1 
3. Jacqueline Kimmel1 

 

U23 Women’s Canoe (WC1) 
1. N/A2  

 
 

U23 Women’s Extreme Slalom (WX1) 
1. Ria Sribar 
2. Isabel Long 
3. N/A2 

U23 Men’s Kayak (MK1) 
1. Joshua Joseph 
2. Kaelin Friedenson 
3. Wesley Bolyard 

 

U23 Men’s Canoe (MC1) 
1. Nathaniel Francis 
2. Alden Henrie1 
3. N/A2  

U23 Men’s Extreme Slalom (MX1) 
1. Kaelin Friedenson 
2. Kenneth Hank 
3. N/A2 

Nominations to the 2022 USA JUNIOR CANOE SLALOM TEAM 

JR Women’s Kayak (WK1) 
1. Evy Leibfarth 
2. Marcella Altman1 
3. Isabella Altman1 

 

JR Women’s Canoe (WC1) 
1. Evy Leibfarth 
2. Marcella Altman1 
3. Isabella Altman1 

 

JR Women’s Extreme Slalom (WX1) 
1. Evy Leibfarth 
2. Marcella Altman 
3. Laura Plata 
4. Jacqueline Kimmel 

 
2 No eligible athlete. 

JR Men’s Kayak (MK1) 
1. Merle Long1 
2. John Coleman Christie Williams1 
3. Davis Jung1 

 

JR Men’s Canoe (MC1) 
1. Luca Bohn1 
2. N/A2 

 
 

JR Men’s Extreme Slalom (MX1) 
1. Sam Sharp 
2. John Coleman Christie Williams 
3. Merle Long 
4. Kyler Long 
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Athletes Committed to the ICF World Cup Series 

Athlete Name 
WC-1 

Prague 
Jun 10-12 

WC-2 
Krakow 

Jun 17-19 

WC-3 
Tacen 

Jun 24-26 

WC-4 
Pau 

Aug 26-28 

WC-5 
Seu 

Sep 2-4 

Evy Leibfarth WK1, WC1, 
WX1 

WK1, WC1, 
WX1 

WK1, WC1, 
WX1 / / 

Ria Sribar WK1 & WX1 WK1 & WX1 WK1 & WX1 WK1 & WX1 WK1 & WX1 

Marcella Altman WK1 & WC1 / / / / 

Isabella Altman WC1 / / WC1 WC1 

Tyler Westfall MK1 MK1 MK1 MK1 MK1 

Joshua Joseph MK1 MK1 MK1 / / 

Kaelin Friedenson / / / MK1 & MX1 MK1 & MX1 

Jordan Sherman MK1 MK1 MK1 MK1 MK1 

Zachary Lokken MC1 & MX1 MC1 & MX1 MC1 & MX1 MC1 & MX1 MC1 & MX1 

Nathaniel Francis MC1 MC1 / MC1 MC1 

Devin McEwan MC1 MC1 MC1 MC1 MC1 

Tad Dennis3 / / / MX1 MX1 

Kenny Hank MX1 MX1 MX1 / / 

 

  

 
3 Must confirm the intent to compete in the WCS by May 15, 2022. 
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Athletes Committed to the 2022 ICF World Championships 

Athlete Name WCH, Augsburg, Jul 26-31 

Evy Leibfarth WK1, WC1, WX1 

Ria Sribar WK1 & WX1 

Marcella Altman WK1 & WC1 

Isabella Altman WC1 

Tyler Westfall MK1 

Joshua Joseph MK1 

Kaelin Friedenson MK1 & MX1 

Zachary Lokken MC1 & MX1 

Casey Eichfeld MC1 

Nathaniel Francis MC1 

Sam Sharp MX1 

Eric Jackson  MX1 

Athletes Committed to the 2022 ICF U23 World Championships 
Team 

Housing Athlete Name U23 WCH, Ivrea, Jul 5-10, 
2022 

1 Ria Sribar WK1 & WX1 

/ Laura Plata4 WK1 

/ Jacqueline Kimmel4 WK1 

/ Isabel Long WX1 

2 Joshua Joseph MK1 

3 Kaelin Friedenson MK1 & MX1 

4 Wesley Bolyard MK1 

5 Nathaniel Francis MC1 

6 Alden Henrie MC1 

7 Kenny Hank MX1 

 
4 These junior athletes are eligible to compete in the U23 WK1 event. 
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Athletes Committed to the 2022 ICF Junior World Championships 
Team 

Housing Athlete Name Junior WCH, Ivrea, Jul 5-10, 
2022 

1 Evy Leibfarth WK1, WC1, WX1 

2 Marcella Altman WK1, WC1, WX1 

3 Isabella Altman WK1 & WC1 

4 Laura Plata WX1 

5 Jacqueline Kimmel WX1 

/ Merle Long MK1 & MX1 

6 John Coleman Christie 
Williams 

MK1 & MX1 

7 Davis Jung MK1 

8 Sam Sharp MX1 

/ Kyler Long MX1 

9 Luca Bohn5 MC1 

 
The 2022 USA Senior & U23 Canoe Slalom Team Trials – Race Results 

 
RIVERSPORTTM ,  Oklahoma City, May 6-8, 2022 

MK1 

 
  

 
5 Must confirm the intent to compete in the Junior WCH by May 15, 2022 

2022 USA Team Trials - Oklahoma City, OK - May 6-8, 2022
78.27 78.11 86.53

MK1 R1 R1% R2 R2% R3 R3% R4 R4% R5 R5% R6 R6% Final result
1 WESTFALL Tyler 81.24 3.79% 79.74 1.88% 79.09 1.25% 78.11 0.00% 86.53 0.00% 95.52 10.39% 0.78%
2 JOSEPH Joshua 78.64 0.47% 78.27 0.00% 88.24 12.97% 81.73 4.63% 92.19 6.54% 89.96 3.96% 2.27%
3 FRIEDENSON Kaelin 81.43 4.04% 80.52 2.87% 86.66 10.95% 83.93 7.45% 92.68 7.11% 97.31 12.46% 5.37%
4 SHERMAN Jordan 80.11 2.35% 83.80 7.07% 102.20 30.84% 84.29 7.91% 92.95 7.42% 94.91 9.68% 6.19%
5 LONG Merle 83.09 6.16% 92.29 17.91% 84.43 8.09% 100.01 28.04% 103.19 19.25% 92.58 6.99% 9.79%
6 BOLYARD Wesley 85.95 9.81% 86.57 10.60% 86.74 11.05% 83.10 6.39% 98.29 13.59% 97.40 12.56% 9.84%
7 LONG Kyler James 93.40 19.33% 87.78 12.15% 91.09 16.62% 89.33 14.36% 96.08 11.04% 99.97 15.53% 13.27%
8 SHARP Sam 94.22 20.38% 92.68 18.41% 93.03 19.10% 91.67 17.36% 107.84 24.63% 161.53 86.68% 19.87%
9 JUNG Davis 101.10 29.17% 83.33 6.46% 133.23 70.57% 104.07 33.24% 116.86 35.05% 103.86 20.03% 22.22%

10 CHRISTIE-WILLIAMS Joh  92.83 18.60% 94.82 21.14% 102.57 31.31% 94.64 21.16% 112.09 29.54% 114.11 31.87% 22.61%
11 JACKSON Eric 105.69 35.03% 95.90 22.52% 113.52 45.33% 100.76 29.00% 105.22 21.60% 106.95 23.60% 24.18%
12 HENRIE Alden 100.62 28.56% 101.06 29.12% 97.83 25.25% 148.33 89.90% 113.86 31.58% 155.75 80.00% 28.63%
13 DENNIS Tad 112.81 44.13% 94.30 20.48% 103.59 32.62% 146.51 87.57% 101.56 17.37% 159.73 84.59% 28.65%
14 HANK Kenneth 100.17 27.98% 96.37 23.13% 121.08 55.01% 106.25 36.03% 117.34 35.61% 117.62 35.93% 30.68%
15 HUFF Spencer 104.40 33.38% 251.54 221.37% 99.60 27.51% 112.43 43.94% 116.75 34.92% 134.78 55.76% 34.94%
16 VOLLRATH Tyger 189.23 141.77% 135.14 72.66% 179.82 130.21% 141.95 81.73% 255.01 194.71% 119.83%
17 DELKER Andrew 119.13 52.20% 178.00 127.42% 172.70 121.10% 112.82 44.44% 999.00 1054.51% 999.00 1054.51% 318.06%

Day 1 best score -- Day 2 best score -- Day 3 best score --
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WK1 

 

MC1 

 

WC1 

 

U23 MK1 

 

U23 WK1 

 
  

2022 USA Team Trials - Oklahoma City, OK - May 6-8, 2022
87.18 88.62 93.74

WK1 R1 R1% R2 R2% R3 R3% R4 R4% R5 R5% R6 R6% Final result
1 LEIBFARTH Evy 87.20 0.02% 89.85 3.06% 88.62 0.00% 90.36 1.96% 96.22 2.65% 93.74 0.00% 0.50%
2 SRIBAR Ria 140.42 61.07% 87.18 0.00% 96.18 8.53% 89.66 1.17% 101.08 7.83% 100.64 7.36% 4.09%
3 ALTMAN Marcella 99.76 14.43% 100.18 14.91% 163.62 84.63% 157.35 77.56% 113.38 20.95% 113.73 21.32% 31.96%
4 ALTMAN Isabella 135.68 55.63% 191.78 119.98% 116.55 31.52% 117.17 32.22% 121.10 29.19% 36.38%
5 PLATA Laura 176.43 102.37% 131.76 51.14% 131.96 48.91% 195.37 120.46% 143.47 53.05% 152.08 62.24% 53.83%
6 KIMMEL Jacqueline 137.50 57.72% 139.52 60.04% 134.83 52.14% 168.95 90.65% 158.80 69.40% 217.51 132.04% 59.83%
7 LONG Isabel 178.72 105.00% 169.94 94.93% 251.25 183.51% 169.09 90.80% 138.35 47.59% 155.50 65.88% 74.80%

Day 1 best score -- Day 2 best score -- Day 3 best score --

2022 USA Team Trials - Oklahoma City, OK - May 6-8, 2022
80.62 83.08 87.37

MC1 R1 R1% R2 R2% R3 R3% R4 R4% R5 R5% R6 R6% Final result
1 LOKKEN Zachary 80.62 0.00% 86.13 6.83% 84.18 1.32% 85.89 3.38% 90.96 4.11% 87.37 0.00% 1.18%
2 EICHFELD Casey 83.10 3.08% 85.12 5.58% 83.08 0.00% 90.44 8.86% 94.92 8.64% 92.81 6.23% 3.72%
3 FRANCIS Nathaniel 89.00 10.39% 92.85 15.17% 103.28 24.31% 98.33 18.36% 98.59 12.84% 98.98 13.29% 13.72%
4 MCEWAN Devin 93.62 16.13% 92.41 14.62% 98.71 18.81% 99.87 20.21% 103.18 18.10% 102.53 17.35% 16.73%
5 DENNIS Tad 102.68 27.36% 106.19 31.72% 91.05 9.59% 108.67 30.80% 107.84 23.43% 112.76 29.06% 22.36%
6 LONG Tren 199.13 147.00% 110.91 37.57% 106.68 28.41% 101.71 22.42% 106.90 22.35% 114.01 30.49% 27.69%
7 HENRIE Alden 120.43 49.38% 100.78 25.01% 120.82 45.43% 101.26 21.88% 116.16 32.95% 115.95 32.71% 28.14%

Day 1 best score -- Day 2 best score -- Day 3 best score --

2022 USA Team Trials - Oklahoma City, OK - May 6-8, 2022
99.15 96.99 106.57

WC1 R1 R1% R2 R2% R3 R3% R4 R4% R5 R5% R6 R6% Final result
1 LEIBFARTH Evy 102.96 3.84% 99.15 0.00% 110.37 13.80% 96.99 0.00% 106.57 0.00% 109.53 2.78% 0.69%
2 ALTMAN Isabella 150.01 51.30% 336.36 239.24% 137.95 42.23% 128.68 32.67% 147.19 38.12% 132.20 24.05% 36.53%
3 ALTMAN Marcella 171.01 72.48% 126.10 27.18% 138.81 43.12% 272.39 155.60% 67.25%

Day 1 best score -- Day 2 best score -- Day 3 best score --

2022 USA Team Trials - Oklahoma City, OK - May 6-8, 2022
78.27 81.73 89.96

MK1 - U23 R1 R1% R2 R2% R3 R3% R4 R4% R5 R5% R6 R6% Final result
1 JOSEPH Joshua 78.64 0.47% 78.27 0.00% 88.24 7.97% 81.73 0.00% 92.19 2.48% 89.96 0.00% 0.12%
2 FRIEDENSON Kaelin 81.43 4.04% 80.52 2.87% 86.66 6.03% 83.93 2.69% 92.68 3.02% 97.31 8.17% 3.16%
3 BOLYARD Wesley 85.95 9.81% 86.57 10.60% 86.74 6.13% 83.10 1.68% 98.29 9.26% 97.40 8.27% 6.47%
4 LONG Merle 83.09 6.16% 92.29 17.91% 84.43 3.30% 100.01 22.37% 103.19 14.71% 92.58 2.91% 6.77%
5 LONG Kyler James 93.40 19.33% 87.78 12.15% 91.09 11.45% 89.33 9.30% 96.08 6.80% 99.97 11.13% 9.84%
6 SHARP Sam 94.22 20.38% 92.68 18.41% 93.03 13.83% 91.67 12.16% 107.84 19.88% 161.53 79.56% 16.07%
7 JUNG Davis 101.10 29.17% 83.33 6.46% 133.23 63.01% 104.07 27.33% 116.86 29.90% 103.86 15.45% 19.60%
8 CHRISTIE-WILLIAMS John 92.83 18.60% 94.82 21.14% 102.57 25.50% 94.64 15.80% 112.09 24.60% 114.11 26.85% 20.04%
9 HENRIE Alden 100.62 28.56% 101.06 29.12% 97.83 19.70% 148.33 81.49% 113.86 26.57% 155.75 73.13% 25.98%

10 HANK Kenneth 100.17 27.98% 96.37 23.13% 121.08 48.15% 106.25 30.00% 117.34 30.44% 117.62 30.75% 27.89%
11 DELKER Andrew 119.13 52.20% 178.00 127.42% 172.70 111.31% 112.82 38.04% 999.00 1010.49% 303.01%

Day 1 best score -- Day 2 best score -- Day 3 best score --

2022 USA Team Trials - Oklahoma City, OK - May 6-8, 2022
87.18 88.62 93.74

WK1 - U23 R1 R1% R2 R2% R3 R3% R4 R4% R5 R5% R6 R6% Final result
1 LEIBFARTH Evy 87.20 0.02% 89.85 3.06% 88.62 0.00% 90.36 1.96% 96.22 2.65% 93.74 0.00% 0.50%
2 SRIBAR Ria 140.42 61.07% 87.18 0.00% 96.18 8.53% 89.66 1.17% 101.08 7.83% 100.64 7.36% 4.09%
3 ALTMAN Marcella 99.76 14.43% 100.18 14.91% 163.62 84.63% 157.35 77.56% 113.38 20.95% 113.73 21.32% 31.96%
4 ALTMAN Isabella 135.68 55.63% 191.78 119.98% 116.55 31.52% 117.17 32.22% 121.10 29.19% 999.00 965.71% 37.14%
5 PLATA Laura 176.43 102.37% 131.76 51.14% 131.96 48.91% 195.37 120.46% 143.47 53.05% 152.08 62.24% 53.83%
6 KIMMEL Jacqueline 137.50 57.72% 139.52 60.04% 134.83 52.14% 168.95 90.65% 158.80 69.40% 217.51 132.04% 59.83%
7 LONG Isabel 178.72 105.00% 169.94 94.93% 251.25 183.51% 169.09 90.80% 138.35 47.59% 155.50 65.88% 74.80%

Day 1 best score -- Day 2 best score -- Day 3 best score --
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U23 MC1 

 

U23 WC1 

 

Senior CSL Team Trials – ACA Quality/Performance Standard is 15% 

 

2022 USA Team Trials - Oklahoma City, OK - May 6-8, 2022
89.00 98.33 98.59

C1M - U23 R1 R1% R2 R2% R3 R3% R4 R4% R5 R5% R6 R6% Final result
1 FRANCIS Nathaniel 89.00 0.00% 92.85 4.33% 103.28 5.03% 98.33 0.00% 98.59 0.00% 98.98 0.40% 0.10%
2 HENRIE Alden 120.43 35.31% 100.78 13.24% 120.82 22.87% 101.26 2.98% 116.16 17.82% 115.95 17.61% 12.91%

Day 1 best score -- Day 2 best score -- Day 3 best score --

2022 USA Team Trials - Oklahoma City, OK - May 6-8, 2022
99.15 96.99 106.57

C1W - U23 R1 R1% R2 R2% R3 R3% R4 R4% R5 R5% R6 R6% Final result
1 LEIBFARTH Evy 102.96 3.84% 99.15 0.00% 110.37 13.80% 96.99 0.00% 106.57 0.00% 109.53 2.78% 0.69%
2 ALTMAN Isabella 150.01 51.30% 336.36 239.24% 137.95 42.23% 128.68 32.67% 147.19 38.12% 132.20 24.05% 36.53%
3 ALTMAN Marcella 171.01 72.48% 126.10 27.18% 138.81 43.12% 272.39 155.60% 67.25%

Day 1 best score -- Day 2 best score -- Day 3 best score --

2022 USA Team Trials - Oklahoma City, OK - May 6-8, 2022
MK1 R1 R1 CAP R2 R2 CAP R3 R3 CAP R4 R4 CAP R5 R5 CAP R6 R6 CAP Final result
Adjusted leader score 75.63 77.94 81.96

1 WESTFALL Tyler 81.24 7.42% 79.74 5.44% 79.09 1.48% 78.11 0.22% 86.53 5.58% 95.52 16.54% 3.18%
2 JOSEPH Joshua 78.64 3.98% 78.27 3.49% 88.24 13.22% 81.73 4.87% 92.19 12.48% 89.96 9.76% 5.53%
3 FRIEDENSON Kaelin 81.43 7.67% 80.52 6.47% 86.66 11.19% 83.93 7.69% 92.68 13.08% 97.31 18.73% 8.73%
4 SHERMAN Jordan 80.11 5.93% 83.80 10.80% 102.20 31.13% 84.29 8.15% 92.95 13.41% 94.91 15.80% 9.57%
5 BOLYARD Wesley 85.95 13.65% 86.57 14.47% 86.74 11.30% 83.10 6.63% 98.29 19.92% 97.40 18.84% 12.60%
6 LONG Merle 83.09 9.87% 92.29 22.03% 84.43 8.33% 100.01 28.32% 103.19 25.90% 92.58 12.96% 13.30%
7 LONG Kyler James 93.40 23.50% 87.78 16.07% 91.09 16.88% 89.33 14.62% 96.08 17.23% 99.97 21.97% 16.20%
8 SHARP Sam 94.22 24.58% 92.68 22.55% 93.03 19.37% 91.67 17.62% 107.84 31.58% 161.53 97.08% 22.78%
9 JUNG Davis 101.10 33.68% 83.33 10.18% 133.23 70.95% 104.07 33.53% 116.86 42.58% 103.86 26.72% 26.03%

10 CHRISTIE-WILLIAMS John Coleman 92.83 22.74% 94.82 25.38% 102.57 31.61% 94.64 21.43% 112.09 36.76% 114.11 39.23% 26.58%
11 JACKSON Eric 105.69 39.75% 95.90 26.80% 113.52 45.66% 100.76 29.29% 105.22 28.38% 106.95 30.49% 28.74%
12 DENNIS Tad 112.81 49.16% 94.30 24.69% 103.59 32.92% 146.51 87.99% 101.56 23.91% 159.73 94.89% 32.67%
13 HENRIE Alden 100.62 33.05% 101.06 33.63% 97.83 25.53% 148.33 90.32% 113.86 38.92% 155.75 90.03% 32.78%
14 HANK Kenneth 100.17 32.45% 96.37 27.43% 121.08 55.36% 106.25 36.33% 117.34 43.17% 117.62 43.51% 34.84%
15 HUFF Spencer 104.40 38.04% 251.54 232.60% 99.60 27.80% 112.43 44.26% 116.75 42.45% 134.78 64.44% 38.14%
16 VOLLRATH Tyger 189.23 150.21% 135.14 78.69% 179.82 130.73% 141.95 82.14% 255.01 211.14% 125.67%
17 DELKER Andrew 119.13 57.52% 178.00 135.36% 172.70 121.59% 112.82 44.76% 999.00 1118.88% 999.00 1118.88% 335.69%

MC1 R1 R1 CAP R2 R2 CAP R3 R3 CAP R4 R4 CAP R5 R5 CAP R6 R6 CAP Final result
Adjusted leader score 80.62 83.08 87.37

1 LOKKEN Zachary 80.62 0.00% 86.13 6.83% 84.18 1.32% 85.89 3.38% 90.96 4.11% 87.37 0.00% 1.18%
2 EICHFELD Casey 83.10 3.08% 85.12 5.58% 83.08 0.00% 90.44 8.86% 94.92 8.64% 92.81 6.23% 3.72%
3 FRANCIS Nathaniel 89.00 10.39% 92.85 15.17% 103.28 24.31% 98.33 18.36% 98.59 12.84% 98.98 13.29% 13.72%
4 MCEWAN Devin 93.62 16.13% 92.41 14.62% 98.71 18.81% 99.87 20.21% 103.18 18.10% 102.53 17.35% 16.73%
5 DENNIS Tad 102.68 27.36% 106.19 31.72% 91.05 9.59% 108.67 30.80% 107.84 23.43% 112.76 29.06% 22.36%
6 LONG Tren 199.13 147.00% 110.91 37.57% 106.68 28.41% 101.71 22.42% 106.90 22.35% 114.01 30.49% 27.69%
7 HENRIE Alden 120.43 49.38% 100.78 25.01% 120.82 45.43% 101.26 21.88% 116.16 32.95% 115.95 32.71% 28.14%

WK1 R1 R1 CAP R2 R2 CAP R3 R3 CAP R4 R4 CAP R5 R5 CAP R6 R6 CAP Final result
Adjusted leader score 84.89 87.48 92.00

1 LEIBFARTH Evy 87.20 2.72% 89.85 5.84% 88.62 1.30% 90.36 3.29% 96.22 4.59% 93.74 1.89% 2.30%
2 SRIBAR Ria 140.42 65.41% 87.18 2.69% 96.18 9.94% 89.66 2.49% 101.08 9.87% 100.64 9.39% 6.11%
3 ALTMAN Marcella 99.76 17.51% 100.18 18.01% 163.62 87.03% 157.35 79.86% 113.38 23.24% 113.73 23.62% 34.66%
4 ALTMAN Isabella 135.68 59.82% 191.78 125.91% 116.55 33.23% 117.17 33.93% 121.10 31.63% 39.08%
5 PLATA Laura 176.43 107.83% 131.76 55.21% 131.96 50.84% 195.37 123.32% 143.47 55.94% 152.08 65.30% 56.82%
6 KIMMEL Jacqueline 137.50 61.97% 139.52 64.35% 134.83 54.12% 168.95 93.12% 158.80 72.61% 217.51 136.42% 63.26%
7 LONG Isabel 178.72 110.52% 169.94 100.18% 251.25 187.20% 169.09 93.28% 138.35 50.38% 155.50 69.02% 78.22%

WC1 R1 R1 CAP R2 R2 CAP R3 R3 CAP R4 R4 CAP R5 R5 CAP R6 R6 CAP Final result
Adjusted leader score 92.64 95.47 100.40

1 LEIBFARTH Evy 102.96 11.13% 99.15 7.02% 110.37 15.60% 96.99 1.59% 106.57 6.14% 109.53 9.09% 5.96%
2 ALTMAN Isabella 150.01 61.92% 336.36 263.06% 137.95 44.49% 128.68 34.78% 147.19 46.60% 132.20 31.67% 43.22%
3 ALTMAN Marcella 171.01 84.59% 126.10 36.11% 138.81 45.39% 272.39 171.30% 74.55%

CAPs calculations
D1 CA D2 CA D3 CA

Day1 Score Day2 Score Day3 Score
K1M 78.27 78.27 75.63 78.11 78.11 77.94 86.53 86.53 81.96
K1W 87.18 77.67 84.89 88.62 78.95 87.48 93.74 83.51 92.00
C1M 80.62 75.63 80.62 83.08 77.94 83.08 87.37 81.96 87.37
C1W 99.15 80.94 92.64 96.99 79.18 95.47 106.57 87.00 100.40

Day 1 adjusted score-- Day 1 adjusted score-- Day 1 adjusted score--

Day 1 adjusted score-- Day 1 adjusted score-- Day 1 adjusted score--

Day 1 adjusted score-- Day 1 adjusted score-- Day 1 adjusted score--

Day 1 adjusted score-- Day 1 adjusted score-- Day 1 adjusted score--
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U23 CSL Team Trials – ACA Quality/Performance Standard is 15% 

 
 

ICF Siwidata (Canoe123): 
https://siwidata.com/canoe123/live?SessionKey=USACANOE.2100. 
  

2022 USA Team Trials - Oklahoma City, OK - May 6-8, 2022
K1M - U23 R1 R1 CAP R2 R2 CAP R3 R3 CAP R4 R4 CAP R5 R5 CAP R6 R6 CAP Final result
Adjusted leader score 77.67 78.95 83.51

1 JOSEPH Joshua 78.64 1.25% 78.27 0.78% 88.24 11.77% 81.73 3.52% 92.19 10.39% 89.96 7.72% 3.32%
2 FRIEDENSON Kaelin 81.43 4.85% 80.52 3.67% 86.66 9.77% 83.93 6.31% 92.68 10.98% 97.31 16.52% 6.45%
3 BOLYARD Wesley 85.95 10.67% 86.57 11.46% 86.74 9.87% 83.10 5.26% 98.29 17.70% 97.40 16.63% 10.61%
4 LONG Merle 83.09 6.98% 92.29 18.83% 84.43 6.94% 100.01 26.68% 103.19 23.57% 92.58 10.86% 10.90%
5 LONG Kyler James 93.40 20.26% 87.78 13.02% 91.09 15.38% 89.33 13.15% 96.08 15.05% 99.97 19.71% 14.15%
6 SHARP Sam 94.22 21.31% 92.68 19.33% 93.03 17.84% 91.67 16.11% 107.84 29.13% 161.53 93.43% 20.60%
7 JUNG Davis 101.10 30.17% 83.33 7.29% 133.23 68.75% 104.07 31.82% 116.86 39.94% 103.86 24.37% 23.41%
8 CHRISTIE-WILLIAMS John Coleman 92.83 19.52% 94.82 22.09% 102.57 29.92% 94.64 19.88% 112.09 34.22% 114.11 36.64% 23.93%
9 DELKER Andrew 119.13 53.39% 178.00 129.19% 172.70 118.75% 112.82 42.90% 0.00 -100.00% 0.00 -100.00% -25.93%

10 HENRIE Alden 100.62 29.55% 101.06 30.12% 97.83 23.92% 148.33 87.88% 113.86 36.34% 155.75 86.50% 29.98%
11 HANK Kenneth 100.17 28.98% 96.37 24.08% 121.08 53.37% 106.25 34.58% 117.34 40.51% 117.62 40.85% 32.04%

C1M - U23 R1 R1 CAP R2 R2 CAP R3 R3 CAP R4 R4 CAP R5 R5 CAP R6 R6 CAP Final result
Adjusted leader score 82.79 84.16 89.02

1 FRANCIS Nathaniel 89.00 7.50% 92.85 12.15% 103.28 22.72% 98.33 16.84% 98.59 10.75% 98.98 11.19% 11.57%
2 HENRIE Alden 120.43 45.46% 100.78 21.73% 120.82 43.56% 101.26 20.32% 116.16 30.49% 115.95 30.25% 25.70%

K1W - U23 R1 R1 CAP R2 R2 CAP R3 R3 CAP R4 R4 CAP R5 R5 CAP R6 R6 CAP Final result
Adjusted leader score 87.18 88.62 93.74

1 LEIBFARTH Evy 87.20 0.02% 89.85 3.06% 88.62 0.00% 90.36 1.96% 96.22 2.65% 93.74 0.00% 0.50%
2 SRIBAR Ria 140.42 61.07% 87.18 0.00% 96.18 8.53% 89.66 1.17% 101.08 7.83% 100.64 7.36% 4.09%
3 ALTMAN Marcella 99.76 14.43% 100.18 14.91% 163.62 84.63% 157.35 77.56% 113.38 20.95% 113.73 21.32% 31.96%
4 ALTMAN Isabella 135.68 55.63% 191.78 119.98% 116.55 31.52% 117.17 32.22% 121.10 29.19% 36.38%
5 PLATA Laura 176.43 102.37% 131.76 51.14% 131.96 48.91% 195.37 120.46% 143.47 53.05% 152.08 62.24% 53.83%
6 KIMMEL Jacqueline 137.50 57.72% 139.52 60.04% 134.83 52.14% 168.95 90.65% 158.80 69.40% 217.51 132.04% 59.83%
7 LONG Isabel 178.72 105.00% 169.94 94.93% 251.25 183.51% 169.09 90.80% 138.35 47.59% 155.50 65.88% 74.80%

C1W - U23 R1 R1 CAP R2 R2 CAP R3 R3 CAP R4 R4 CAP R5 R5 CAP R6 R6 CAP Final result
Adjusted leader score 95.14 96.71 102.30

1 LEIBFARTH Evy 102.96 8.22% 99.15 4.21% 110.37 14.12% 96.99 0.29% 106.57 4.17% 109.53 7.07% 3.94%
2 ALTMAN Isabella 150.01 57.67% 336.36 253.54% 137.95 42.64% 128.68 33.05% 147.19 43.88% 132.20 29.23% 40.65%
3 ALTMAN Marcella 171.01 79.74% 126.10 32.54% 138.81 43.53% 272.39 166.27% 71.47%

U23 CAPs calculations
D1 CA D2 CA D3 CA

Day1 Score Day2 Score Day3 Score
MK1 78.27 78.27 77.67 81.73 81.73 78.95 89.96 89.96 83.51
WK1 87.18 77.67 87.18 88.62 78.95 88.62 93.74 83.51 93.74
MC1 89.00 83.49 82.79 98.33 92.24 84.16 98.59 92.49 89.02
WC1 99.15 80.94 95.14 96.99 79.18 96.71 106.57 87.00 102.30

Day 1 adjusted score-- Day 1 adjusted score-- Day 1 adjusted score--

Day 1 adjusted score-- Day 1 adjusted score-- Day 1 adjusted score--

Day 1 adjusted score-- Day 1 adjusted score-- Day 1 adjusted score--

Day 1 adjusted score-- Day 1 adjusted score-- Day 1 adjusted score--
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The 2022 USA Junior Canoe Slalom Team Trials – Race Results 
 

USNWC, Charlotte, NC, April 16-17, 2022 

Junior MK1 

 

Junior WK1 

 

Junior MC1 

 

Junior WC1 

 

2022 Junior Team Trials Results - April 16-17, 2022

K1M 101.93 106.89
Name R1 R1 POLS R2 R2POLS R3 R3POLS R4 R4POLS TOTAL

1 Long Merle 103.45 1.49% 161.31 58.26% 154.27 44.33% 106.89 0.00% 0.75%
2 Christie Williams John Colema 106.02 4.01% 107.46 5.43% 114.09 6.74% 110.62 3.49% 3.75%
3 Jung Davis 101.93 0.00% 108.35 6.30% 121.83 13.98% 115.11 7.69% 3.85%
4 Sharp Sam 109.34 7.27% 107.84 5.80% 205.89 92.62% 109.86 2.78% 4.29%
5 Nothman Noah 167.15 63.99% 110.97 8.87% 122.73 14.82% 109.05 2.02% 5.44%
6 Pathiyal Arjun 156.70 53.73% 106.86 4.84% 132.89 24.32% 114.01 6.66% 5.75%
7 Friedenson Trogon 109.66 7.58% 174.24 70.94% 116.40 8.90% 179.08 67.54% 8.24%
8 Southworth Benjamin 119.23 16.97% 156.47 53.51% 119.30 11.61% 131.05 22.60% 14.29%
9 George Bennett 131.94 29.44% 122.76 20.44% 135.41 26.68% 136.81 27.99% 23.56%

10 Long Bryson 129.12 26.68% 226.92 122.62% 129.76 21.40% 135.08 26.37% 24.04%
11 Long Kyler 103.97 2.00% 116.83 14.62% 170.98 59.96% 168.34 57.49% 29.75%
12 Juntunen Jack 179.86 76.45% 136.85 34.26% 165.19 54.54% 166.88 56.12% 44.40%
13 Delker Andrew 203.70 99.84% 171.27 68.03% 198.07 85.30% 134.00 25.36% 46.69%
14 Hall Amir 358.47 251.68% 190.50 86.89% 159.99 49.68% 222.11 107.79% 68.29%
15 Agrawal Kiran 243.27 138.66% 228.67 124.34% 153.99 44.06% 212.86 99.14% 84.20%
16 LaRiche Ian 176.71 73.36% 253.76 148.96% 245.75 129.91% 231.96 117.01% 95.19%
17 Bronson Theodore 338.49 232.08% 237.47 132.97% 217.65 103.62% 355.60 232.68% 118.30%
18 Nijhawan  Nikhil 542.57 432.30% DNF DNF DNF DNF DNS DNS DNF

DAY 2 BEST --DAY 1 BEST --

2022 Junior Team Trials Results - April 16-17, 2022

K1W 100.34 97.64
Name R1 R1 POLS R2 R2POLS R3 R3POLS R4 R4POLS TOTAL

1 Leibfarth Evy 100.34 0.00% 100.59 0.25% 98.91 1.30% 97.64 0.00% 0.00%
2 Altman Marcella 117.11 16.71% 114.36 13.97% 124.81 27.83% 122.70 25.67% 19.82%
3 Altman Isabella 196.55 95.88% 127.74 27.31% 133.48 36.71% 137.68 41.01% 32.01%
4 Plata Laura 128.81 28.37% 135.74 35.28% 164.70 68.68% 237.89 143.64% 48.53%
5 Long Isabel 137.22 36.76% 153.02 52.50% 194.79 99.50% 165.52 69.52% 53.14%
6 Kimmel Jacqueline 190.71 90.06% 157.86 57.33% 167.95 72.01% 221.48 126.83% 64.67%
7 LaRiche Emily 310.19 209.14% 201.10 100.42% 570.58 484.37% 195.76 100.49% 100.46%
8 Langdon Hannah 354.18 252.98% 353.70 252.50% 530.92 443.75% 238.41 144.17% 198.34%

DAY 1 BEST -- DAY 2 BEST --

2022 Junior Team Trials Results - April 16-17, 2022

C1M 312.08 296.71
Name R1 R1 POLS R2 R2POLS R3 R3POLS R4 R4POLS TOTAL

1 Bohn Luca 390.37 25.09% 312.08 0.00% 454.44 53.16% 296.71 0.00% 0.00%
2 Juntunen Jack DNS DNS DNS DNS DNS DNS DNS DNS DNF

DAY 1 BEST -- DAY 2 BEST --

2022 Junior Team Trials Results - April 16-17, 2022

C1W 107.04 111.09
Name R1 R1 POLS R2 R2POLS R3 R3POLS R4 R4POLS TOTAL

1 Leibfarth Evy 109.17 1.99% 107.04 0.00% 111.82 0.66% 111.09 0.00% 0.00%
2 Altman Marcella 155.77 45.53% 124.64 16.44% 135.72 22.17% DNS DNS 19.31%
3 Altman Isabella 188.59 76.19% 141.10 31.82% 148.02 33.24% DNF DNF 32.53%

DAY 1 BEST -- DAY 2 BEST --
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Junior CSL Team Trials – ACA Quality/Performance Standard is 20% 

 
 

ICF Siwidata (Canoe123): 
https://siwidata.com/canoe123/live?SessionKey=USACANOE.2022041600&fbclid=IwAR12OZ9cooPOwd_E8w
pZ28tUqtfjazrsZXb1mgdeEV_Zn5YcGK1NL4wYjKg.  

2022 Junior Team Trials Results - April 16-17, 2022

DAY 1 K1 CA SCORE -- 87.38 DAY 2 K1 CA SCORE -- 86.98
K1 M R1 R1 CAPS R2 R2 CAPS R3 R3 CAPS R4 R4 CAPS TOTAL

1 Long Merle 103.45 18.39% 161.31 84.61% 154.27 77.35% 106.89 22.88% 20.64%
2 Christie Williams John Colema 106.02 21.33% 107.46 22.98% 114.09 31.16% 110.62 27.17% 24.25%
3 Jung Davis 101.93 16.65% 108.35 24.00% 121.83 40.06% 115.11 32.33% 24.49%
4 Sharp Sam 109.34 25.13% 107.84 23.42% 205.89 136.70% 109.86 26.30% 24.86%
5 Nothman Noah 167.15 91.29% 110.97 27.00% 122.73 41.09% 109.05 25.37% 26.18%
6 Pathiyal Arjun 156.70 79.33% 106.86 22.29% 132.89 52.77% 114.01 31.07% 26.68%
7 Friedenson Trogon 109.66 25.50% 174.24 99.41% 116.40 33.82% 179.08 105.88% 29.66%
8 Southworth Benjamin 119.23 36.45% 156.47 79.07% 119.30 37.15% 131.05 50.66% 36.80%
9 George Bennett 131.94 51.00% 122.76 40.49% 135.41 55.67% 136.81 57.28% 48.08%

10 Long Bryson 129.12 47.77% 226.92 159.69% 129.76 49.18% 135.08 55.29% 48.47%
11 Long Kyler 103.97 18.99% 116.83 33.70% 170.98 96.56% 168.34 93.53% 56.26%
12 Juntunen Jack 179.86 105.84% 136.85 56.62% 165.19 89.91% 166.88 91.85% 73.26%
13 Delker Andrew 203.70 133.12% 171.27 96.01% 198.07 127.71% 134.00 54.05% 75.03%
14 Hall Amir 358.47 310.24% 190.50 118.01% 159.99 83.93% 222.11 155.34% 100.97%
15 Agrawal Kiran 243.27 178.41% 228.67 161.70% 153.99 77.03% 212.86 144.71% 119.36%
16 LaRiche Ian 176.71 102.23% 253.76 190.41% 245.75 182.52% 231.96 166.67% 134.45%
17 Bronson Theodore 338.49 287.38% 237.47 171.77% 217.65 150.22% 355.60 308.81% 160.99%
18 Nijhawan  Nikhil 542.57 520.93% DNF DNF DNF DNF DNS DNS DNF

DAY 1 C1 CA SCORE -- 93.15 DAY 2 C1 CA SCORE -- 92.73
C1 M R1 R1 CAPS R2 R2 CAPS R3 R3 CAPS R4 R4 CAPS TOTAL
Juntunen Jack -100.00% -100.00% -100.00% -100.00% -100.00%

1 Bohn Luca 390.37 319.09% 312.08 235.04% 454.44 390.09% 296.71 219.99% 227.51%

DAY 1 K1W CA SCORE -- 98.08 DAY 2 K1W CA SCORE -- 97.64
K1 W R1 R1 CAPS R2 R2 CAPS R3 R3 CAPS R4 R4 CAPS TOTAL

1 Leibfarth Evy 100.34 2.30% 100.59 2.56% 98.91 1.30% 97.64 0.00% 1.15%
2 Altman Marcella 117.11 19.40% 114.36 16.59% 124.81 27.83% 122.70 25.67% 21.13%
3 Altman Isabella 196.55 100.39% 127.74 30.24% 133.48 36.71% 137.68 41.01% 33.47%
4 Plata Laura 128.81 31.33% 135.74 38.39% 164.70 68.68% 237.89 143.64% 50.00%
5 Long Isabel 137.22 39.90% 153.02 56.01% 194.79 99.50% 165.52 69.52% 54.71%
6 Kimmel Jacqueline 190.71 94.44% 157.86 60.94% 167.95 72.01% 221.48 126.83% 66.48%
7 LaRiche Emily 310.19 216.25% 201.10 105.03% 570.58 484.37% 195.76 100.49% 102.76%
8 Langdon Hannah 354.18 261.10% 353.70 260.61% 530.92 443.75% 238.41 144.17% 202.39%

DAY 1 C1W CA SCORE -- 107.04 DAY 2 C1W CA SCORE -- 106.56
C1 W R1 R1 CAPS R2 R2 CAPS R3 R3 CAPS R4 R4 CAPS TOTAL

1 Leibfarth Evy 109.17 1.99% 107.04 0.00% 111.82 4.94% 111.09 4.26% 2.13%
2 Altman Marcella 155.77 45.53% 124.64 16.44% 135.72 27.37% DNS DNS 21.91%
3 Altman Isabella 188.59 76.19% 141.10 31.82% 148.02 38.91% DNF DNF 35.37%

CAPOLS calculations D1 CA D2 CA
Day1 Score Day2 Score

K1M 101.93 101.93 87.38 106.89 106.89 86.98
K1W 100.34 89.39 98.08 97.64 86.98 97.64
C1M 312.08 292.76 93.15 296.71 278.34 92.73
C1W 107.04 87.38 107.04 111.09 90.69 106.56


